

Terms and Conditions for Schools Active Schools – Go for Gold Program

Background

Glen Eira City Council (**Council**) runs an Active Schools – Go for Gold Program (**Program**) during October 2023. The Program includes a Golden Ticket Competition (**Competition**) for students enrolled in Glen Eira primary schools that successfully apply to participate in the Program (**Participating School**).

Between Monday, 2 October, and Friday, 27 October 2023 (**Competition Term**), students will be encouraged to walk, ride or scoot to school, and record their activities on a Golden Ticket provided by Council. If Participating Schools find themselves in a remote learning environment during the Competition Term, students will be encouraged to complete up to two physical activities at home per day.

Schools will record total trips to and from school on a classroom calendar provided by Council. At the end of October, Participating Schools will be provided with a Fitbit Ace or similar device worth \$89. (Student Prize).

Schools will be responsible for internally selecting the student who will receive the (**Student Prize**) at the conclusion of the Competition Term.

Participating Schools will automatically be in the running to win the Glen Eira City Council Perpetual Interschool Active Schools Trophy (**Participating School Prize**).

Participating Schools are invited to work with Council in promoting the Program on the terms and conditions below.

What participation involves

- 1) Council will provide each Participating School with the following:
 - (a) Golden Tickets to distribute to students;
 - (b) Program promotional material to distribute in the lead-up to and during October 2023;
 - (c) a Fitbit Ace or similar device worth \$89.00 (**Student Prize**).
- 2) A Participating School must:
 - (a) inform its students about the Competition;
 - (b) encourage education about and participation in the Program;
 - (c) make Golden Tickets and other information relating to the Competition, as provided by Council, available to students before and during the Competition Term;
 - (d) collect classroom calendars from classroom teachers at the conclusion of the Competition at 5:00pm on Friday, 3 November 2023. A Participating School must ensure that all classroom calendars are securely kept during the Competition Term and provided to Council by 5:00pm on Wednesday, 8 November 2023; and
 - (e) present the Student Prize to the selected winner no later than Friday, 1 December 2023.

The Competition

- 3) Council will:
 - a) determine and notify the winner of the Participating School Prize on Wednesday, 22 November 2023, at Glen Eira Town Hall;

How to participate

4) Any primary school located in the Glen Eira municipality can register to participate in the Program by emailing activeschools@gleneira.vic.gov.au or calling 03 9524 3419 by Friday, 1 September 2023.

Participating School Prize

- 5) The Participating School Prize will be awarded to the Participating School with the highest average activity rate per enrolled student. For example, a Participating School with 300 enrolled students who collectively record 3000 activities achieves an average activity rate of 10 activities per student.
- 6) A Participating School may withdraw from the Participating School Prize in writing before 3 November 2023. If so, the School will be informed of its average activity rate. However, it will not be eligible for the Participating School Prize even if it has achieved the highest average activity rate.

General

- 7) Council may publish the following information on its website (www.gleneira.vic.gov.au) between 22 November and 20 December 2023:
 - (a) the winner of the Participating School Prize.
- 8) Council is not liable for late, lost, incomplete, invalid, incorrectly submitted, illegible, corrupted or misdirected entries, claims, or correspondence concerning the Competition or the Program.
- 9) Council reserves the right to alter or amend these terms and conditions at any time without further recourse to the Participating Schools.
- 10) If for any reason any aspect of the Competition or the Program is not capable of running as planned, including because of tampering, unauthorised intervention, fraud, technical failure or any cause beyond the control of Council, Council may, in its absolute discretion, cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the Competition, or invalidate any affected entries.
- 11) Both Council and the Participating School will ensure compliance with relevant laws and standards in administering the Competition and the Program.

12) Council may:

 a) promote the Program and Participating Schools in its print and digital publications, including on social media;

- b) provide information about the participation of Participating Schools in the Program; and
- c) request that a Participating School assists in reporting or in undertaking promotional activity relating to the Competition or Program by, for example, allowing Council to take photographs or by providing photographs to Council, subject to the *Privacy and Data Protection Act 2014* (Vic). A Participating School must reasonably consider any such request.
- 13) Council may collect personal information from Participating Schools (for example, names and contact details of relevant staff) to administer the Program and the Competition. For more information about privacy at Glen Eira City Council, including your right to seek access to your personal information, please get in touch with the Council's privacy officer on 9524 3333. Council's Privacy Policy can be downloaded at: https://www.gleneira.vic.gov.au/about-council/our-organisation/council-legislation-and-policies/privacy